The ZQF has made qualifications of different 

institutions in Zambia comparable 

20.0 26.7 53.3 

10. Flexibility  10. Skills and knowledge acquired in non-formal 

work are recognized on the ZQF. 

33.4 53.3 13.4 

10.4.2 Students and teaching staff’s perceived impact of the ZQF 

One hundred and eighty-three (183) survey responses were received from 103 students (56.3%) 

and 80 teaching staff (43.7%). Their distribution by gender and institution category are shown in 

Figure 12 and Figure 13. Of the total number of respondents 39.3% were female and 60.7% were